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ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1996

DISTRICT JUDGE-DISTRICT 20

Roxanne Bailin - Yes
Roxanne Bailin - No

# REG # VOTE

BOULDER 186,562 123,943
TOTAL 186,562 123,943
DISTRICT JUDGE-DISTRICT 21
David A. Bottger - Yea
David A. Bottger - No
Nichclas R. Massaro, JR. - Yes
Nicholas R. Massaro, JR. - No

# REG # VOTE
MESA 64,552 48,950
TOTAL 64,552 48,950
COUNTY JUDGE-ADAMS
Ovid R. Beldock - Yes
Ovid R. Beldock - No
Jeffrey L. Romeo - Yes
Jeffrey L. Romeo -~ No

# REG # VOTE
ADAMS 150,494 95,226
TOTAL 150,494 95,226
COUNTY JUDGE-ALAMOSA
Jean Paul Jones - Yes
Jean Paul Jones - No

# REG # VOTE

ALAMOSA 6,524 5,112
TOTAL 6,524 5,112
COUNTY JUDGE-ARAPAHOE
Richard Morgan Jauch ~ Yes
Richard Morgan Jauch - No
Robert H. Russell, II - Yes
Robert H. Russell, II - No

# REG # vorm
ARAPAHOE 270,189 166,183
TOTAL 270,189 166,183
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ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1996
COUNTY JUDGE-BENT

Mark A. MacDonnell - Yes 1
Mark A. MacDonnell - No 2

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2

BENT 3,076 2,326 1,304 708
TOTAL 3,076 2,326 1,304 708
COUNTY JUDGE-BOULDER

piane R. MacDonald - Yes
piane R. MacDonald - No

Thomas J.B. Reed - Yes
Thomas J.B. Reed -'No

=W

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2 CAND 3 CAND 4
BOULDER 186,562 123,943 61,796 20,272 58,883 21,474
TOTAL 186,562 123,943 61,796 20,272 58,883 21,474

COUNTY JUDGE-CHAFFEE

William P. Alderton - Yes 1
William P, Alderton - No 2

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2
CHAFFEE 8,228 6,643 4,001 1,766
TOTAL 8,228 6,643 4,001 1,766
COUNTY JUDGE-COSTILLA

Pattie P. Swift - Yes 1
Pattie P, Swift - No 2

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2
COSTILLA 2,333 1,698 961 378
TOTAL 2,333 1,698 961 379
COUNTY JUDGE-DELTA

David C. Johnston - Yes 1
David C. Johnston - No

N

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2

DELTA 15,771 11,612 6,245 3,316

TOTAL 15,771 11,612 6,245 3,316
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ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1996

COUNTY JUDGE-DOLORES

Bob G. Johnson - Yes
Bob G. Johnson - No

# REG # VOTE
DOLORES 1,063 836
TOTAL 1,063 836

COUNTY JUDGE-DOUGLAS

James Steven Miller - Yes
James Steven Miller - No

# REG  # VOTE

DOUGLAS 71,987 53,092
TOTAL 71,987 53,092
COUNTY JUDGE-EL PASO

Rebecca Snyder Bromley - Yes
Rebecca Snyder Bromley - No

# REG # VOTE
ELPASO 257,064 177,210
TOTAL 257,064 177,210

COUNTY JUDGE-FREMONT

William Gobin Fox - Yes
William Gobin Fox - No

# REG # VOTE
FREMONT 22,945 14,835
TOTAL 22,945 14,835
COUNTY JUDGE-GUNNISON

Karl Ranous - Yes
Karl Ranous - NO

# REG # VOTE
GUNNISON 9,573 6,093
TOTAL 9,573 6,093

COUNTY JUDGE-JACKSON

Rex A. Shaw - Yes
Rex A. Shaw - No

# REG # VOTE

JACKSON 1,190 852
TOTAL 1,190 852
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ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1996

COUNTY JUDGE-JEFFERSON

James C. Demlow - Yes

James C. Demlow - No
Francis C. Jackson - Yes
Francis C. Jackson - No

Roy G. Olson, JR. - Yes

Roy G. Olson, JR. - No
Linda Theresa Palmieri - Yes
1inda Theresa Palmieri - No

# REG # VOTE
JEFFERSON 295,485 213,621
TOTAL 295,485 213,621

COUNTY JUDGE-JEFFERSON

James C. Demlow - Yes

James C. Demlow - No
Francis €. Jackson - Yes
Francis C. Jackson - No

Roy G. Olson, JR. - Yes

Roy G. Olson, JR. - No
Linda Theresa Palmieri - Yes
Linda Theresa Palmieri - No

CAND 5
JEFFERSON 100,966
TOTAL 100,966

COUNTY JUDGE-KIT CARSON

J. Curt Penny - Yes
J. Curt Penny - No

# REG
KITCARSON 4,538
TOTAL 4,538

COUNTY JUDGE-LAKE

Joseph A. Fattor - Yes
Joseph A. Fattor - No

# REG
LAKE 3,808
TOTAL 3,808
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ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 199

COUNTY JUDGE-LARTIMER

Don L. Nelson - Yes
Don L. Nelaon - No
Ronald L. Schultz - Yes
Ropald L. Schultz - No

# REG
LARIMER 136,955
TOTAL 136,955

COUNTY JUDGE-MESA

# VOTE
101,016

101,016

Thomas Michael Deister - Yes
Thomas Michael Deister - No

# REG
MESA 64,552
TOTAL 64,552

COUNTY JUDGE-MINERAL

# VOTE -~

48,950

48,950

Robert McClure Wardell - Yes
Robert McClure Wardell - No

# REG
MINERAL 602
TOTAL 602

COUNTY JUDGE~MONTROSE

John €. Davidson - Yes
John C. Davidson - No

# REG
MONTROSE 18,243
TOTAL 18,243

COUNTY JUDGE-PUEBLO

Adele K. Anderson - Yes
Adele K. Anderson - No

# REG
PUEBLO 80,004
TOTAL 80,004
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ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1836
COUNTY JUDGE-SAN JUAN

Allen Nossaman - Yes
allen Nossaman - No

[

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2
SANJUAN 567 383 320 47
TOTAL 567 383 320 47
COUNTY JUDGE-SEDGWICK

Max E. Carlson - Yes 1
Max E. Carlson - No 2

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2
SEDGWICK 1,707 1,376 983 299

TOTAL 1,707 1,376 983 299

COUNTY JUDGE-SUMMIT (Appointed to District Judge-District 5)

pavid Richard Lass - Yes 1
pavid Richard Lass - No 2

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2
SUMMIT 12,990 8,501 0 0

TOTAL 12,990 8,501 0 ]

COUNTY JUDGE-TELLER

=Y

Jackson L. Peters, Jr. - Yes
Jackson L. Peters, Jr. - No 2

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2
TELLER 11,520 7,931 4,327 1,806
TOTAL 11,520 7,931 4,327 1,806
COUNTY JUDGE-WELD

William G. Arries - Yes 1
William G. Arries - No 2

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2
WELD 77,699 57,525 30,293 13,609

TOTAL 77,699 57,525 30,293 13,609
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REFERRED AND INITIATED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND LAWS
BALLOT ISSUES AND QUESTIONS ’

AMENDMENT 11
Shall there be an amendment to the Colorado Constitution concerning

property tax exemptions, and, in connection therewith, eliminating any -«

property tax exemptions for real property used for religious purposes, real
property used for for-profit schools, real property used for charitable
purposes other than for community corrections facilities, orphanages, or
for housing low-income elderly, disabled, homeless, or abused persons,
and real property used for nonprofit cemeteries; continuing the property tax
exemptions for real property used for nonprofit schools, community -
corrections facilities, orphanages, and housing low-income elderly,
disabled, homeless, or abused persons, unless otherwise provided by
general law; continuing the property tax exemptions for personal property
used for religious worship or strictly charitable purposes, unless otherwise
provided by general law; and decreasing the property tax rate to prevent a
net revenue gain to any taxing entity as a result of the elimination of
exemptions, unless otherwise provided by general law?

ENMIENDA 11

¢ Deberd aprobarse una enmienda a la Constitucién de Colorado
con respecto a las exenciones de impuestos inmobiliarios y, en
relacion con las mismas, para eliminar cualesquier exenciones de
impuestos inmobiliarios sobre bienes inmuebles usados a

fines religiosos, bienes inmuebles usados para escuelas a fines
de lucro, bienes inmuebles usados para fines caritativos, excepto
por instalaciones correccionales u orfelinatos, o para albergar
personas de escasos recursos mayores, incapacitadas,
desamparadas o abusadas y bienes inmuebles usados para
cementerios sin fines de lucro; para continuar las exenciones de
impuestos inmobiliarios sobre bienes inmuebles usados para
escuelas sin fines de lucro, instalaciones correccionales
comunitarias, orfelinatos o para albergar personas de escasos
fecursos mayores, incapacitadas, desamparadas o abusadas,
salvo que se estipulare de otra manera en la legislacion general:
para continuar las exenciones de impuestos inmobiliarios sobre
bienes muebles usados a fines religiosos o fines estrictamente
caritativos, saivo que se estipulare de otra manera en la legislacién
general; y para disminuir la tasa de impuestos inmobiliarios a fin de
impedir un aumento de ingresos netos para cualquier entidad
tributaria como resultado de Ia eliminacién de las exenciones, salvo
que se estipulare de otra manera en |a legislacion general?
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REFERRED AND INITIATED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND LAWS
AMENDMENT 12

Shall there be an amendment to the Colorado Constitution concerning
congressional term limits, and, in connection therewith, specifying a
proposed amendment to the U.S. Constitution that limits U.S. Senators to
two terms, former and incumbent U.S. Senators to one additional term,
U.S. Representatives to three terms and former and incumbent U.S.
Representatives to two additional terms; instructing Colorado's State
Senators and Representatives to vote to apply for an amendment-proposing
convention; instructing Colorado's U.S. Senators and Representatives to
pass said term limits amendment; requiring that all election batlots have
"Disregarded Voter Instruction On Term Limits" next to the name of an
incumbent U.S. Senator or Representative or incumbent state senator or
representative when such senator or representative fails to take specific
actions in support of said term limits amendment; providing that
non-incumbent candidates for U.S. and state senator and representative
be given an opportunity to take a pledge in support of said term limits
amendment; requiring that primary and general election ballots have
"Declined To 'li‘egke Pledge To Support Term Limits" next to the name of
a non-incumbent candidate who has not signed such pledge; authorizing
the secretary of state to determine whether the terms of this amendment
have been complied with and whether such designations should appear on
the ballot; and allowing any legal challenge to this amendment to be filed
with the supreme court of Colorado as an original action?

ENMIENDA 12

¢ Debera aprobarse una enmienda a la Constitucién de Colorado
con respecto a limites de términos congresionales y, en relacion
con la misma, para especificar una enmienda propuesta a la
Constitucién de EE.UU., que limita los Senadores de EE.UU., a
dos términos, los antiguos Senadores y Senadores en funciones
a un término adicional, los Representantes de EE.UU., a tres
términos y los antiguos Representantes y Representantes en
funciones a dos términos adicionales; para ordenar a los
Senadores y Representantes Estatales de Colorado a votar a favor
de solicitar una convencion para la propuesta de enmiendas; para
ordenar a los Senadores y Representantes de EE.UU. de
Colorado que promulguen dicha enmienda de limites de términos;
para exigir que todas las balotas electorales lleven la leyenda
'lgnord la instruccion de los votantes sobre limites de términos" al
lado del nombre de un Senador o Representante de EE.UU. en
funciones o senador o representante estatal en funciones cuando
dicho senador o representante no tomare medidas especificas en
apoyo de dicha enmienda de limites de términos; estipulandose
que los candidatos no en funciones a los cargos de senador y
representante de EE.UU., y estatal tengan la oportunidad de hacer
una promesa en apoyo de dicha enmienda de Iimites de términos;

ara exigir que las balotas electorales primarias y generales lleven
a leyenda ""No aceptdé la promesa de apoyar los limites de
términos" al lado del nombre de un candidato no en funciones que
no hubiere firmado tal promesa; para autorizar al secretario de
estado que determine si se han cumplido los términos de la

resente enmienda y si dichas designaciones deberan aparecer en
a balota; y para permitir que se entable cualquier impugnacién
legal contra esta enmienda ante la corte suprema de Colorado
como accién original?
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REFERRED AND INITIATED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND LAWS
AMENDMENT 13

Shall there be an amendment to the Colorado Constitution concerning
petitions, and, in connection therewith, changing initiative and referendum
rights and procedures; extending petition powers to registered voters of all
local governments; limiting initiative ballot titles to 100 words; limiting the
annual number of newly enacted laws that governments may exclude from
possible referendum petitions; establishing standards for review of filed
petitions; requiring voter approval for future petition laws and rules and for
changes to certain future voter-approved petitions; and authorizin g
lawsuits to enforce the amendment?

ENMIENDA 13

¢Deberd aprobarse una enmienda a la Constitucién de Colorado
con respecto a las peticiones y, en relacion con las mismas, para
cambiar los derechos y procedimientos de iniciativa y referéndum;
para extender las facuitades de peticion a los votantes registrados
de todos los gobiernos municipales; para

limitar los titulos de balota de iniciativa a 100 palabras; para limitar
elnumero anual de leyes nuevas promulgadas que los gobiernos
podrén excluir de posibles peticiones por referéndum; para
establecer normas con respecto a la revisién de las peticiones
entabladas; para exigir la aprobacién de los votantes de leyes y
reglas de peticion futuras y de cambios a ciertas peticiones futuras
aprobadas por los votantes; y para autorizar acciones legales a fin
de hacer cumplir la enmienda?
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REFERRED AND INITIATED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND LAWS
AMENDMENT 14

Shall there be an amendment to the Colorado Constitution concerning
prohibited methods of taking wildiife, and, in connection therewith,
prohibiting the use of leghold traps, instant kill body-gripping design traps,
poisons, or snares; providing an exception for the use of such methods by
certain governmental entities for the purpose of protecting human health
or safety or managing fish or other non-mammalian wildlife; providing an
exception for the use of such methods to control birds or to control rodents
other than beaver and muskrat, as otherwise authorized by law; providing
an exception for the use of such methods on private property, under certain
conditions, to reduce damage to crops or livestock; providing an exception
for the use of certain non-lethal snares, traps, or nets to take wildiife for
purposes of scientific research, falconry, relocation, or medical treatment
under rules of the Colorado Wildlife Commission; providing that the
measure shall not apply to the taking of wildlife with firearms, fishing
equipment, archery equipment, or other implements in hand as authorized
by law; incorporating the current statutory definitions of the terms "taking"
and "wildlife"; and requiring the general assembly to enact implementing
legislation by May 1, 19977

ENMIENDA 14

¢ Debera aprobarse una enmienda a la constitucién de Colorado
con respecto a la prohibicion de métodos de cazar la fauna natural,
y en relacién con la misma, para prohibir el uso de trampas
sujetapata, trampas sujetacuerpo que matan instantdneamente o
mediante el uso de veneno o trampa; para estipular una excepcion
al uso de estos métodos por parte de ciertas entidades
gubemamentales con los fines de proteger la salud o seguridad del
ser humano o para la administracion de los peces y otra fauna no
mamfera; para estipular una excepcion al uso de dichos métodos
para el control de las aves o para el control de los roedores que no
sean los castores o ratas almizcleras, seguin sea estipulada de otra
manera por ley; para estipular una excepcion al uso de dichos
métodos en propiedades privadas, bajo ciertas condiciones, a fin
de reducir los dafios a las cosechas o la ganaderia; para estipular
una excepcion al uso de ciertas trampas dispositivos o redes no
letales para la caza de la fauna natural a fines de investigacién
clentffica, cetreria, reubicacion o tratamiento médico bajo las reglas
de la Comisién de la Fauna Natural de Colorado; para estipular
que la medida no se aplicaré a la caza de la fauna natural con
armas de fuego, equipos de pesca, equipos de tiro y otros
implementos de mano, segun sean autorizados por ley;

para incorporar las definiciones estatutarias actuales de los
términos "caza" y "fauna natural®; y para exigir que la asamblea
general promulgue la legislacion de implementacién antes del 12 de
mayo de 19977
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REFERRED AND INITIATED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND LAWS
AMENDMENT 15

Shall there be an amendment to the Colorado Revised Statutes concerning
campaign reform, and, in connection therewith, limiting the amount of
campaign contributions to candidate committees, political committees, and
political parties; prohibiting candidate committees and political parties from
making or accepting certain contributions; specifying who may contribute
to a candidate committee; limiting the amount of unexpended campaign
contributions that a candidate committee can carry over from one
campaign to another campaign; creating voluntary campaign spending
limits and attendant disclosure requirements; and reenacting, with
amendments, current campaign reform law definitions and provisions
regarding deposits of contributions, limits on cash contributions and
expenditures, the prohibition on contribution reimbursement, uses of
unexpended contributions, notice” and disclosure of independent
expenditures, reporting of contributions and expenditures, registration
requirements for candidates and committees, civil and criminal sanctions
and penalties, expenditures for political advertising, encouraging
withdrawal from a campaign, home rule counties and municipalities, and
contribution limits on state and political subdivisions and on lobbyists?

ENMIENDA 15

¢ Debera aprobarse una enmienda a los Estatutos Revisados de
Colorado con relacién a la reforma de camparias politicas y, en
relacion con la misma, para limitar el importe de las contribuciones
de campafia a los comités de candidatura, comités politicos y
partidos politicos; para prohibir que los comités de candidatura y
partidos politicos hagan o acepten ciertas contribuciones; para
especificar quiénes podran contribuir a un comité de candidatura;
para limitar el importe de las contribuciones de campafia sin gastar
que un comité de candidatura podra trasladar de una campafia a
otra; para crear limites voluntarios de gastos de campafia y
requisitos de divulgacion consonantes; y para repromulgar con
enmiendas, las definiciones y estipulaciones de la ley de reforma
de campafas actual con respecto al depdsito de las
contribuciones, los limites sobre contribuciones y gastos en
efectivo, la prohibicion del reembolso de las contribuciones, los
usos de las contribuciones sin gastar, el aviso y divulgacién de
gastos independientes, la declaracidon de contribuciones y gastos,
requisitos de registro de candidatos y comités, sanciones y multas
civiles y penales, gastos de publicidad politica, actividades para
alentar el retiro de una campafia, condados y municipalidades
auténomos y limites de contribucién sobre subdivisiones estatales
y politicas y sobre cabilderos?
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REFERRED AND INITIATED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND LAWS
AMENDMENT 16
Shall there be an amendment to the Colorado Constitution concemin% the

management of state assets related to the public lands of the state held in
trust, and, in connection therewith, providing that the board shall serve as
the trustee for the lands granted to or held by the state in public trust,
adding to the board's duties the prudent management and exchange o
lands held by the board; requiring the board to manage lands held by the
board in order to produce reasonable and consistent income over time, and
to recognize that economic productivity and sound stewardship of such
lands includes protecting and enhancing the beauty, natural values, open
space, and wildlife habitat thereof; providing for the establishment of a
long-term stewardship trust of up to 300,000 acres of land; requiring the
board to take other actions to protect the long-term productivity and sound
stewardshlﬁ)eacég the lands held by the board, including incentives in
agricultural leases which promote sound stewardship and sales or leases of
conservation easements; authorizing the board to undertake non-
simultaneous exchanges of land; authorizing the general assembly to adoﬁ)t
laws whereby the assets of the school fund may be used to assist public
schools to provide necessary buildings, land, and equipment; grovxding
opportunities for school districts in which lands held by the board are
located to lease, purchase, or otherwise use such lands for school building
sites; requiring the board, prior to a land transaction for development
ses, to determine that the income from the transaction will exceed the
cal impact of the development on local school districts; allowing access
by public schools for outdoor education purposes without charge;
expanding the state board of land commissioners to five members an
requiring a diversity of experience and occupation on the board; reducing
the terms of office of the members of the board to four years; directing the
board to hire a director and a staff; and providing for personal immunity
of the individual board members from liability in certain situations?

ENMIENDA 16

¢ Debera aprobarse una enmienda a la Constitucién de Colorado
con respecto a la administracion de los bienes estatales
relacionados con las tierras publicas del estado tenidas en
fideicomiso y, en relacion con la misma, para estipular %ue_ la junta
fungira como fiduciario de las tierras concedidas a, a tenidas por
el estado en fideicomiso publico; para incluir en los deberes de la
{unta la administracion y permuta prudente de tierras tenidas por
a junta; para exigir que 1a junta administre las tierras tenidas por la
misma con el fin de generar ingresos razonables y constantes con
el tiempo y que réconozca que la productividad econémica y
administracién prudente de dichas tierras incluyen la proteccion y
renovacion de la belleza, valores naturales, espacios abiertos y
habitats. de fauna natural de las mismas, para estipular €l
establecimiento de un fideicomiso administrativo a largo plazo de
hasta 300,000 acres de tierra; para exigir que la junta tome otras
medidas a fin de proteger la productividad a Iarg_o plazo y
administracion prudente de las tierras tenidas por dicha junt,
incluso incentivos en arriendos agricolas que promuevan una
administragion prudente y ventas o arriendos de servidumbres de
conservacion; para autorizar a la junta que emprenda permutas no

simultaneas de tierra; para auforizar a la asamblea general que
adopte leyes bajo las cuales podran usarse los bienés del fondo
escolar ?ara ayudar a las escuelas publicas a proporcionar los
edfficios, terrenos y equipos necesarios; para ofrecer a los distritos
escolares situados en dichas tierras la oportunidad de arrendar,
adquirir o de ofra de otra manera aprovecharlas para fines de
sitios de, edificios escolares; para exigir que, antes de una
transaccion de tierras a fines de urbanizacion, Ia junta determine

ue los ingresos derivados de la transaccion excederan el impacto
iscal de la urbanizacion en el distrito escolar local; para permitir el

acceso
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REFERRED AND INITIATED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND LAWS

a las escuelas piblicas a fines de educacién al aire libre sin cargo;
para ampliar la junta estatal de comisionados de tierras a cinco
miembros y exigir una diversidad de experiencia y profesiones en
la junta; para reducir a cuatro afos los términos de servicio de los
miembros de la junta; para ordenar a la junta que contrate un
director y un personal; y para estipular la inmunidad personal de los
miembros individuales de la junta contra responsabilidad bajo
ciertas situaciones?"

AMENDMENT 17

Shall there be an amendment to the Colorado Constitution concerning
parental rights, and, in connection therewith, specifying that parents have
the right to direct and control the upbringing, education, values, and
discipline of their children?

ENMIENDA 17

¢ Debera aprobarse una enmienda a la Constitucién de Colorado
con respecto a los derechos de los padres y, en relacion con la
misma, para especificar que los padres tienen el derecho de dirigir
y controlar la crianza, educacion, los valores y disciplina de sus
hijos?

AMENDMENT 18

Shall there be an amendment to the Colorado Constitution to permit
limited gaming, subject to a future local vote, in original or reconstructed
historic buildings in the national historic district of the city of Trinidad and
to allocate tax and fee revenues from such limited gaming?

ENMIENDA 18

¢ Debera aprobarse una enmienda a la Constitucién de Colorado
para permitir los juegos de azar restringidos, con sujecién a un
voto local futuro, en edificios histéricos originales o reconstruidos
en el distrito histérico nacional de la ciudad de Trinidad y para
asignar ingresos tributarios y de honorarios de dichos juegos de
azar restringidos?
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REFERRED AND INITIATED CONSTITUTIONAL
AMENDMENTS AND LAWS

REFERENDUM A

“An amendment to articles V and XIX of the constitution of the state of
Colorado, concerning ballot measures, and, in connection therewith,
requiring voter approval of proposed constitutional amendments by sixty
percent of the votes cast thereon, permitting, until January 1, 2003, a
simple majority of votes to approve amendments to amend or repeal any
provision that was previously adopted with less than sixty percent of the
votes cast thereon, prohibiting the general assembly from amending or
repealing any law enacted by the initiative within four years of adoption
unless approved by two-thirds of all the members elected to each house of
the general assembly, and requiring that initiated and referred measures to
amend the constitution be submitted to the electors at a general election
and not at an election held in an odd-numbered year."

REFERENDUM A

"Una enmienda a los articulos V y XIX de la constitucién del estado
de Colorado con respecto a medidas de balota y, en relacién con
las mismas, exigiendo la aprobacién de las enmiendas
constitucionales propuestas por el sesenta por ciento

de los votos emitidos por los votantes sobre las mismas,
permitiendo hasta el 1° de enero de 2003, una simple mayoria de
votos para aprobar enmiendas o para enmendar o abrogar
cualquier estipulacién anteriormente adoptada con menos del
sesenta por ciento de los votos emitidos sobre la misma,
prohibiendo a la asamblea general enmendar o abrogar cualquier
ley promulgada por la iniciativa dentro de los cuatro anos después
de su adopcién, salvo que cuente con la aprobacion de dos tercios
de todos los miembros elegidos a cada cadmara de la asamblea
general, y exigiendo que las medidas iniciadas y referidas para
enmendar la constitucién se sometan a los electores en una
eleccion general y no en una eleccién celebrada durante un afo de
nimero impar”.

REFERENDUM B
* An amendment to section 20 of article X of the constitution of the state

of Colorado, increasing the time period for mailing ballot information to
registered voters before a ballot issue election.”

REFERENDUM B

"Una enmienda a la seccidn 20 del articulo X de la constitucion del
estado de Colorado, aumentando el periodo para el envio por
correo de informacion de balota a los votantes registrados antes de
una eleccion de asuntos de balota".
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REFERRED AND
AMENDMENTS AND LA

REFERENDUM C

"An amendment o article XIV of the constitution of the state of Colorado,
concerning the office of county sheriff, and, in connection therewith,
authorizing the general assembly to establish qualifications for the office
of county sheriff,"

vlé\élTIATED CONSTITUTIONAL,

REFERENDUM C

"Una enmienda al articulo XIV de la constitucién del estado de
Colorado con respecto al cargo de sheriff de condado vy, en
relacion con la misma, autorizar a la asamblea general establecer
las calificaciones requeridas para el cargo de sheriff de condado®,

REFERENDUM D

"An amendment to section 20 of article X of the constitution of the state
of Colorado, concerning the exclusion of funds for unemployment
compensation from fiscal limitations, and, in connection therewith,
modifying the definition of "Fiscal Year Spending" to exclude
unemployment compensation funds, excluding actions relating to charges
imposed to fund unemployment compensation from the voter-approval
requirement for tax increases, and requiring a one-time reduction in district
bases to exclude a portion of a district's fiscal year spending from
unemployment compensation funds,"

REFERENDUM D

"Una enmienda a la seccion 20 del articulo X de Ia constitucién del
estado de Colorado, con respecto a la exclusic}n de las limitaciones

en relacién con la misma modificando la definicién de “gastos del
ejercicio” para excluir los fondos de compensacién por desempleo,
excluyendo acciones relacionadas con los cargos impuestos para
habilitar Ia compensacién por desempleo del requisito de
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ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1996
Amendment ll-Changes In Property Tax Exemptions
YES 1
2
# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2 TOTAL NO VOTE
150,494 95,226 14,888 78,293 93,181 2,045
6,524 5,112 470 4,408 4,878 234
270,189 166,183 23,821 135,242 159,063 7,120
5,189 3,521 57 2,454 3,411 110
3,125 2,458 260 1,818 2,079 379
3,076 2,326 262 1,902 2,164 162
186,562 123,943 20,218 90,849 111,067 12,876
8,228 6,643 1,580 4,819 6,399 4
1,519 1,201 169 967 1,136 65
6,264 4,296 846 3,256 4,102 194
4,431 3,474 240 2,792 3,032 442
2,333 1,698 209 1,276 1,485 213
1,989 1,435 157 1,195 1,352 83
2,277 1,664 335 1,186 1,521 143
15,771 11,612 1,575 8,997 10,572 1,040
314,553 198,101 29,301 147,529 176,830 21,271
1,063 36 118 671 789 47
71,987 53,092 9,407 41,467 50,874 2,218
18,806 11,591 2,330 8,691 11,021 570
9,954 6,949 1,210 5,239 6,449 500
257,064 177,210 35,105 135,844 170,949 6,261
22,945 14,835 2,539 11,625 14,164 671
21,815 14,313 2,336 11,406 13,742 571
2,743 1,801 395 1,333 1,728 73
7,681 4,944 1,107 3,575 4,682 262
9,573 6,093 1,099 4,603 5,702 391
730 566 122 418 540 26
4,403 3,089 484 2,154 2,638 451
1,180 128 1 40
295,485 213,621 34,319 170,909 205,228 8,393
1,160 904 106 746 852 52
4,538 3,517 328 3,023 3,351 166
3,808 2,514 243 1,781 2,024 490
26,736 17,689 2,605 14,359 16,964 725
136,955 101,016 14,911 81,707 96,618 4,398
8,480 6,356 1,042 4,329 5,371 985
2,763 2,240 266 1,888 2,154 86
9,911 7,994 934 6,649 7,583 411
64,552 48,950 6,243 39,110 45,353 3,597
67 438 22
7,823 4,916 650 4,089 4,739 177
12,521 8,198 1,154 6,70% 7,863 335
18,243 12,790 1,708 10,307 12,015 778
12,446 8,857 924 1,570 8,494 363
11,379 7,850 753 6,509 7,262 588
2,561 1,823 334 1,426 1,760 63
PARK 8,176 5,320 1,278 3,880 5,158 162
PHILLIPS 2,825 2,243 199 1,796 1,995 248
PITKIN 10,773 7,149 1,118 5,068 6,186 963
PROWERS 6,900 4,784 466 3,888 4,354 430
PUEBLO 80,004 53,847 5,821 42,402 48,223 5,624
RIOBLANCO 4,054 2,766 307 2,330 2,637 129
RIOGRANDE 6,251 4,528 445 3,749 4,194 334
ROUTT 12,414 7,945 1,485 5,889 7,374 571
SAGUACHE 3,064 2,198 335 1,541 1,876 322
SANJUAN 567 383 80 285 365 18
SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,780 588 1,892 2,480 300
SEDGWICK 1,707 1,376 210 1,143 1,353 23
SUMMIT 12,990 8,501 1,803 6,225 8,028 473
TELLER 11,520 7,931 1,889 5,479 7,368 563
WASHINGTON 3,224 2,482 250 2,062 2,312 170
WELD 77,699 57,525 7,595 44,005 51,600 5,925
YUMA 5,795 4,487 419 3,827 4,246 241
TOTAL 2,284,822 1,551,004 242,543 1,211,637 1,454,180 96,824
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ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 199&

Amendment 12-Term Limits II

YES
NO

ADAMS
ALAMOSA
ARAPAHOE
ARCHULETA
BACA

BENT
BOULDER
CHAFFEE
CHEYENNE
CLEARCREER
CONEJOS
COSTILLA
CROWLEY
CUSTER
DELTA

DENVER
DOLORES
DOUGLAS
EAGLE
ELBERT
ELPASO
FREMONT
GARFIELD
GILPIN
GRAND
GUNNISON
HINSDALE
HUERFANO
JACKSON
JEFFERSON
KIOWA
KITCARSON

LARKE
LAPLATA
LARIMER
LASANIMAS
LINCOLN
LOGAN
MESA
MINERAL
MOFFAT
MONTEZUMA
MONTROSE
MORGAN
OTERO
OURAY
PARK
PHILLIPS
PITKIN
PROWERS
PUEBLO
RIOBLANCO
RIOGRANDE
RoUTT
SAGUACHE
SANJUAN
SANMIGUEL
SEDGWICK
SUMMIT
TELLER
WASHINGTON
WELD

YUMA

TOTAL

156

# REG

150,494
6,524
270,189
5,199

4,408
1,707
12,990
11,520
3,224
77,699
5,795

2,482
57,525
4,487

2,284,822 1,551,004

1,154
607
4,774
4,439
886
29,445
1,539

768,257

CAND 2
36,039
67,898

1,977
1,131
3,342
2,317
25,863
1,480
2,340
3,586
984
106
1,271
632
3,098
3,015
1,342
22,908
2,540

4,072
7,215
1,750

247
2,425
1,239
7,872
7,454
2,228

52,353
4,079

654,124 1,422,381

128,623




Amendment 13 -petitions

YES
NO

ADAMS
ALAMOSA
ARAPAHOE
ARCHULETA
BACA

BERT
BOULDER
CHAFFEE
CHEYENNE
CLEARCREEK
CONEJOS
COSTILLA
CROWLEY
CUESTER
DELTA
DENVER
DOLORES
DOUGLAS
EAGLE
ELBERT
ELPASO
FREMONT
GARFIELD
GILPIN

GRAND
GUNNISON
HINSDALE
HUERFANO
JACKSON
JEFFERSON
KIOWA
KITCARSON
LARE

LAPLATA
LARIMER
LASANIMAS
LINCOLN
LOGAN
MESA
MINERAL
MOFFAT
MONTEZUMA
MONTROSE
MORGAN
OTERO
OURAY

PARK
PHILLIPS
PITRIN
PROWERS
PUEBLO
RIOBLANCO
RTIOGRANDE
ROUTT
SAGUACHE
SBANJUAN
SANMIGUEL
SEDGWICK
SUMMIT
TELLER
WASHINGTON
WELD
YUMA

TOTAL

# REG
150,494

17,699
5,795

2,780
1,376
8,501
7,931
2,482
57,525
4,487

2,284,822 1,551,004

258
2,802
2,700

452

15,357

835

435,995

4,990
1,244
272
1,508
964
4,812
4,678
1,762
36,730
3,205

ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05,

TOTAL
89,964

i
152,091
3,062
1,999
2,078
114,730
6,083
1,083
3,976
2,811
1,274
1,310
1,471
10,725
165,915
7358
48,387
10,334

162,230
13,275

52,087
4,040

967,266 1,403,261

1986

147,743

157




ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05,

Amendment 14-Prohibited Methods Of Taking Wildlife

YES
NO

ADAMS
ALAMOSA
ARAPAHOE
ARCHULETA
BACA
BENT
BOULDER
CHAFFEE
CEEYENNE
CLEARCREEK
CONEJOS
COSTILLA
CROWLEY
CUSTER
DELTA
DENVER
DOLORES
DOUGLAS
EAGLE
ELBERT
ELPASO
FREMONT

GARFIELD
GILPIN
GRAND
GUNNISON
HINSDALE
HUERFANO
JACRSON
JEFFERSON
RIOWA
KITCARSON

LAKE
LAPLATA
LARIMER
LASANIMAS
LINCOLN
LOGAN
MESA
MINERAL
MOFFAT
MONTEZUMA
MONTROSE
MORGAN
OTERO
OURAY

PARK
PHILLIPS
PITKIN
PROWERS
PUEBLO
RIOBLANCO
RIOGRANDE
ROUTT
SAGUACHE
SANJUAN

158

# REG

150,494
6,524
270,189
5,199

5,320
2,243
7,149
4,784
53,847
2,766
4,528
7,945
2,198
383
2,780
1,376
8,501
7,931
2,482
57,525
4,487

2,284,822 1,551,004

1,733
309
4,964
3,775
385
22,733
749

752,413

7,658
64,917
59
22,102
4,377

78,861

4,144
7,441
1,808
3s1
2,551
1,253
8,114
7,600
2,283
51,212
4,142

691,733 1,444,146

1996

106,858




ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1996

Amendment 15-Campaign Reform

YES 1
NO 2

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2 TOTAL NO VOTE
ADAMS 150,494 95,226 61,508 27,785 89,293 5,933
ALAMOSA 6,524 5,112 2,561 2,196 4,757 355
ARAPAHOE 270,189 166,183 102,083 50,813 152,896 13,287
ARCHULETA 5,199 3,521 2,149 1,077 3,226 5
BACA 3,125 2,458 763 1,229 1,992 466
BENT 3,076 2,326 964 1,104 2,068 258
BOULDER 186,562 123,943 78,860 35,430 114,290 9,653
CHAFFEE 8,228 6,643 3,770 2,414 6,184 4
CHEYENNE 1,519 1,201 480 585 1,065 136
CLEARCREER 6,264 4,296 2,661 1,348 4,009 287
CONEJOS 4,431 3,474 1,251 1,619 2,870 604
COSTILLA 2,333 1,698 631 664 1,295 403
CROWLEY 1,989 1,435 495 798 1,293 142
CUSTER 2,277 1,664 880 619 1,499 165
DELTA 15,771 11,612 6,007 4,267 10,274 1,338
DENVER 314,553 198,101 110,474 56,675 167,149 30,952
DOLORES 1,063 836 357 379 736 100
DOUGLAS 71,987 53,092 35,157 14,315 49,472 3,620
EAGLE 18,806 11,591 7,508 2,976 10,484 1,107
ELBERT 9,954 6,949 4,115 2,237 6,352 587
ELPASO 257,064 177,210 108,069 54,733 162,802 14,408
FREMONT 22,945 14,835 7,665 6,208 13,873 962
GARFIELD 21,815 14,313 9,054 4,513 13,567 746
GILPIN 2,743 1,801 1,235 493 1,728 73
GRAND 7,681 4,944 2,902 1,647 4,549 395
GUNN1SON 9,573 6,093 3,638 2,041 5,679 414
HINSDALE 730 566 313 203 516 50
HUERFANC 4,403 3,089 1,350 1,186 2,536 553
JACKSON 1,190 852 301 483 784 68
JEFFERSON 295,485 213,621 136,307 61,972 198,279 15,342
KIOWA 1,160 804 328 503 831 73
KITCARSON 4,538 3,517 1,599 1,572 3,171 346
LAKE 3,808 2,514 1,444 864 2,308 206
LAPLATA 26,736 17,689 12,253 3,959 16,212 1,477
LARIMER 136,955 101,016 64,964 27,692 92,656 8,360
LASANIMAS 8,480 6,356 2,950 2,362 5,312 1,044
LINCOLN 2,763 2,240 841 1,229 2,070 170
LOGAN 9,911 7,994 4,187 3,008 7,195 799
MESA 64,552 48,950 28,769 16,191 44,960 3,990
MINERAL 602 460 251 162 413 47
MOFFAT 7,823 4,916 2,560 2,091 4,651 265
MONTEZUMA 12,521 8,198 4,249 3,316 7,565 633
MONTROSE 18,243 12,790 7,187 4,701 11,888 902
MORGAN 12,446 8,857 4,395 3,723 8,118 739
OTERO 11,379 7,850 3,277 3,798 7,075 775
QURAY 2,561 1,823 1,140 523 1,663 160
PARK 8,176 5,320 3,624 1,428 5,052 268
PHILLIPS 2,825 2,243 1,029 990 2,019 224
PITKIN 10,773 7,149 5,074 1,447 6,521 628
PROWERS 6,900 4,784 2,023 2,302 4,325 459
PUEBLO 80,004 53,847 24,697 24,683 49,380 4,467
RIOBLANCO 4,054 2,766 1,408 1,211 2,619 147
RIOGRANDE 6,251 4,528 2,179 1,994 4,173 355
ROUTT 12,414 7,945 4,834 2,459 7,293 652
SAGUACHE 3,064 2,198 981 779 1,760 438
SANJUAN 567 383 206 144 350 a3
SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,780 1,893 583 2,476 304
SEDGWICK 1,707 1,376 657 553 1,210 166
SUMMIT 12,990 8,501 5,879 2,079 7,958 543
TELLER 11,520 7,931 5,136 2,330 7,466 465
WASHINGTON 3,224 2,482 1,114 1,170 2,284 198
WELD 77,699 57,525 31,684 18,468 50,152 7,373
YUMA 5,795 4,487 1,828 2,228 4,056 431
TOTAL 2,284,822 1,551,004 928,148 482,551 1,410,699 140,305

159




ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1996

Amendment 16- 1996-15 (State Land Board)

YES
NO

CONEJOS
COSTILLA
CROWLEY
CUSTER
DELTA
DENVER
DOLORES
DOUGLAS
EAGLE
ELBERT
ELPASO
FREMONT
GARFIELD
GILPIN

GRAND
GUNNISBON
HINSDALE
HUERFANO
JACRKSON
JEFFERSON

LARIMER
LASANIMAS
LINCOLN
LOGAN
MESA
MINERAL
MOFFAT
MONTEZUMA
MONTROSE
MORGAN
OTERO
OURAY

PARK
PHILLIPS

PITRIN
PROWERS

WASHINGTON
WELD
YUMA

TOTAL

160

# REG

150,494
6,524
270,189
5,189

# VOTE

2,284,822 1,551,004

2,046
3,361
210
s82
163
101,283
123
723
1,057
8,393
51,283
2,077
413
2,262
19,027
159
1,457
2,161
3,958
2,720
2,193
709
2,555
471
3,745
1,203
17,767
735
1,340
4,179
649
171
1,465
287
4,721
3,781
463
23,602
888

708,502

N

CAND 2
39,847

7,253
1,713
338
2,319
1,178
7,671
7,216
2,234
51,113
4,044

656,095 1,364,597

186,407




ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1996

Amendment 17-Parental Rights

YES
NO

JACKSON
JEFFERSON
KIOWA
KITCARSON
LAKE

MORGAN
OTERO
OURAY
PARK
PHILLIPS
PITKIN
PROWERS
PUEBLO
RIOBLANCO
RIOGRANDE
ROUTT
SAGUACHE

WASHINGTON

TOTAL

# REG
150,434

6,251
12,414
3,064
567
4,408
1,707
12,990
11,520
3,224
77,699
5,795

48,950
460

4,916
8,198
12,730
8,857
7,850
1,823
5,320
2,243
7,149
4,784
53,847
2,766
4,528
7,945
2,198
383
2,780
1,376
8,501
7,931
2,482
57,525
4,487

2,284,622 1,551,004

38,436
2,613

2,838
22,690
153
2,583
3,680
6,035

615,202

1
2
CAND 2 TOTAL NO VOTE
44,289 91,203 4,023
2,743 4,752 360
93,350 156,085 10,098
1,473 3,255 266
1,043 2,061 397
1,138 2,113 213
84,232 119,849 4,094
3,484 6,318 3z
619 1,129 72
2,488 4,121 175
1,649 2,882 592
686 1,323 375
692 1,327 108
691 1,510 154
5,227 10,891 721
116,216 175,513 22,588
398 769 67
27,1778 51,032 2,060
6,662 10,660 931
3,057 6,614 335
82,782 166,318 10,891
5,909 13,856 97
8,159 13,674 639
1,736 65
2,676 4,681 263
3,708 5,734 359
288 534 32
1,431 2,752 337
809 43
118,524 204,008 9,613
422 85 53
1,772 3,352 165
1,216 2,301 213
10,898 16,878 811
57,953 96,389 4,627
2,765 5,378 8
1,352 2,096 144
3,958 6,796 1,198
23,441 46,131 2,819
429 31
2,066 4,649 267
4,144 7,824 374
6,089 12,124 666
4,662 8,406 451
3,770 6,994 856
913 1,707 116
2,600 5,155 165
1,193 2,036 207
4,782 6,678 4731
2,340 4,375 409
26,939 50,188 3,659
1,421 2,618
2,228 4,173 355
4,837 7,604 341
962 1,786 412
232 345 38
1,638 2,525 255
5 1,273 103
4,916 7,993 508
3,094 7,120 811
1,238 2,291 191
27,387 52,655 4,870
2,442 4,178 309

837,606 1,452,808 98,196

161

i



ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1996

Amendment 18-Limited Gaming III (Trinidad)

YES
NO

ADAMS
ALAMOSA
ARAPAHOE
ARCHULETA
BACA

BENT
BOULDER
CEAFFERE
CHEYENNE
CLEARCREEK
CONEJOS
COSTILLA
CROWLEY
CUSTER
DELTA
DENVER
DOLORES
DOUGLAS
EAGLE
ELBERT
ELPASO
FREMONT
GARFIELD
GILPIN
GRAND
GUNNISON
HINSDALE
HUERFANO
JACKSON
JEFFERSON
KIOWA
KITCARSON
LARE

LAPLATA
LARIMER
LASANIMAS
LINCOLN
LOGAN
MESA
MINERAL
MOFFAT
MONTEZUMA
MONTROSE
MORGAN
OTERO
OURAY
PARK
PHILLIPS
PITKIN
PROWERS
PUEBLO
RTIOBLANCO
RIOGRANDE
ROUTT
SAGUACHE
SANJUAN

TELLER
WASHINGTON
WELD

YUMA
TOTAL

162

# REG

150,494
6,524
270,189

# VOTE

57,525
4,487

2,284,822 1,551,004

1,891
1,287
22,086
735
1,288
2,184
607

95
1,015
319
2,634
1,393
558
15,640
963

440,173

1
2

CAND 2
56,781

5,391
4,500
1,133
3,547
1,499
4,393
3,002
27,807
1,825
2,810
5,054
1,097
248
1,412
827
5,124
5,542
1,662
35,272
3,092

TOTAL

88,754
4,655
150,622
3,130
1,979
2,060
115,037
6,107
1,094
4,007
2,846
1,249
1,292
1,486
10,463
165,525
715

48,890
10,110
6,475
160,800
13,742
13,257
1,726
4,574
5,507
529
2,753
7

88
197,482
825
3,179
2,256

15,858
91,066

4,289
49,893
2,560
4,098
7,238
1,704
343
2,427
1,146
7,758
6,935
2,220
50,912
4,055

958,991 1,399,164

NO VOTE

6,613
432

151,840




ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1996

Referendum A-Voter Approval of Conatitutional Amendments by 60%

YES 1
NO 2

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2 TOTAL NO VOTE
ADAMS 150,494 95,226 36,023 48,275 84,298 10,928
ALAMOSA 6,524 5,112 1,780 2,759 4,53 573
ARAPAHOE 270,189 166,183 57,764 85,980 143,744 22,439
ARCHULETA 5,199 3,521 1,551 1,712 3,263
BACA 3,125 2,458 765 1,109 1,874 584
BENT 3,076 2,326 722 1,276 1,998 328
BOULDER 186,562 123,943 47,365 61,705 109,070 14,873
CHAFFEE 8,228 6,643 2,218 3,686 5,904 739
CHEYENNE 1,519 1,201 286 755 1,041 160
CLEARCREER 6,264 4,296 1,540 2,282 3,822 474
CONEJOS 4,431 3,474 1,022 1,650 2,672 802
COSTILLA 2,333 1,698 487 734 1,221 477
CROWLEY 1,989 1,435 356 896 1,252 183
CUSTER 2,277 1,664 569 856 1,425 239
DELTA 15,771 11,612 3,803 6,332 10,135 1,477
DENVER 314,553 198,101 62,327 94,214 156,541 41,560
DOLORES 1,063 836 231 465 696 140
DOUGLAS 71,987 53,092 19,173 27,093 46,266 6,826
EAGLE 18,806 11,591 4,769 4,627 9,396 2,195
ELBERT 9,954 6,949 2,268 3,953 6,221 728
ELPASO 257,064 177,210 60,950 92,646 153,596 23,614
FREMONT 22,945 14,835 4,270 8,480 12,750 2,085
GARFIELD 21,815 14,313 5,174 7,441 12,615 1,698
GILPIN 2,743 1,801 680 959 1,639 162
GRAND 7,681 4,944 1,844 2,559 4,403 541
GUNNISON 9,573 6,093 1,908 3,336 5,244 849
HINSDALE 730 566 183 314 497 69
HUERFANO 4,403 3,089 947 1,461 2,408 681
JACKSON 1,190 852 322 436 758 94
JEFFERSON 295,485 213,621 78,433 111,405 189,838 23,783
KIOWA 1,160 904 259 548 807 97
KITCARSON 4,538 3,517 1,012 2,054 3,066 451
LAKE 3,808 2,514 783 1,365 2,148 366
LAPLATA 26,736 17,689 8,600 6,436 15,036 2,653
LARIMER 136,955 101,016 35,380 50,867 86,247 14,769
LASANIMAS 8,480 6,356 1,920 2,980 4,900 1,456
LINCOLN 2,763 2,240 593 1,352 1,945 295
LOGAN 9,911 7,994 2,320 3,867 6,187 1,807
MESA 64,552 48,950 18,102 24,056 42,158 6,792
MINERAL 602 460 155 243 398 62
MOFFAT 7,823 4,916 1,525 2,547 4,472 444
MONTEZUMA 12,521 8,198 2,660 4,609 7,269 929
MONTROSE 18,243 12,790 4,126 7,039 11,165 1,625
MORGAN 12,446 8,857 3,159 4,794 7,953 904
OTERO 11,379 7,850 2,242 4,481 6,723 1,127
OURAY 2,561 1,823 740 811 1,551 272
PARK 8,176 5,320 1,932 2,923 4,855 465
PHILLIPS 2,825 2,243 657 1,236 1,893 350
PITKIN 10,773 7,149 3,103 2,671 5,774 1,375
PROWERS 6,900 4,784 1,284 2,831 4,115 669
PUEBLO 80,004 53,847 21,338 25,244 46,582 7,265
RIOBLANCO 4,054 2,766 837 1,683 2,520 246
RIOGRANDE 6,251 4,528 1,492 2,492 3,984 544
ROUTT 12,414 7,945 2,717 4,123 6,840 1,105
SAGUACHE 3,064 2,198 626 979 1,605 3
SANJUAN 567 383 137 187 334 45
SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,780 815 1,368 2,183 597
S8EDGWICK 1,707 1,376 363 749 1,112 264
SUMMLIT 12,990 8,501 3,192 4,149 7,341 1,160
TELLER 11,520 7,931 2,882 3,719 6,601 1,330
WASHINGTON 3,224 2,482 618 1,517 2,135 347
WELD 77,699 57,525 17,875 30,762 48,637 8,888
YUMA 5,795 4,487 1,368 2,646 4,015 472
TOTAL 2,284,822 1,551,004 544,543 787,134 1,331,677 219,327
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ABSTRACT OF VOTES CAST AT THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD ON Nov 05, 1996

Referendum B-Increase Mailing Time for Ballot Information

YES 1
NO 2

# REG # VOTE CAND 1 CAND 2 TOTAL NO VvoTE
ADAMS 150,494 95,226 52,004 33,569 85,573 9,653
ALAMOSA 6,524 5,112 1,979 2,488 4,467 645
ARAPAHOE 270,189 166,183 85,328 58,512 143,840 22,343
ARCHULETA 5,189 3,521 1,513 1,560 3,073 448
BACA 3,125 2,458 822 1,056 1,878 580
BENT 3,076 2,326 799 1,210 2,009 3
BOULDER 186,562 123,943 62,636 48,331 110,967 12,976
CHAFFEE 8,228 6,643 2,652 3,312 5,964 679
CHEYENNE 1,519 1,201 355 703 1,058 143
CLEARCREER 6,264 4,296 2,162 1,752 3,914 382
CONEJOS 4,431 3,474 1,123 1,583 2,706 768
COSTILLA 2,333 1,698 569 650 1,219 4739
CROWLEY 1,989 1,435 407 854 1,261 174
CUSTER 2,277 1,664 705 735 1,440 224
DELTA 15,771 11,612 4,659 5,587 10,246 1,366
DENVER 314,553 198,101 92,133 65,354 157,487 40,614
DOLORES 1,063 836 239 470 709 127
DOUGLAS 71,987 53,092 27,803 19,256 47,059 6,033
EAGLE 18,806 11,591 6,128 3,733 9,861 1,730
ELBERT 9,954 6,949 3,306 3,036 6,342 607
ELPASO 257,064 177,210 80,323 73,750 154,073 23,137
FREMONT 22,945 14,835 6,483 6,797 13,280 1,555
GARFIELD 21,815 14,313 6,704 6,283 12,987 1,326
GILPIN 2,743 1,801 972 689 1,661 140
GRAND 7,681 4,544 2,298 2,178 4,476 468
GUNNISON 9,573 6,093 2,808 2,588 5,396 697
HINSDALE 730 566 207 285 492 74
HUERFANO 4,403 3,089 1,275 1,219 2,494 595
JACKSON 1,190 852 306 457 763 89
JEFFERSON 295,485 213,621 112,332 79,688 192,020 21,601
KIOWA 1,160 904 289 514 803 1ol
KITCARSON 4,538 3,517 1,262 1,770 3,032 485
LAKE 3,808 2,514 1,010 1,179 2,189 325
LAPLATA 26,736 17,689 7,820 7,845 15,665 2,024
LARIMER 136,955 101,016 49,172 35,570 88,742 12,274
LASANIMAS 8,480 6,356 2,209 2,748 4,957 1,399
LINCOLN 2,763 2,240 591 1,392 1,983 257
LOGAN 9,911 7,994 2,860 3,435 6,295 1,699
MESA 64,552 48,950 21,905 21,128 43,033 5,917
MINERAL 602 460 165 231 396 €4
MOFFAT 7,823 4,916 1,821 2,659 4,480 436
MONTEZUMA 12,521 8,198 3,204 4,218 7,422 776
MONTROSE 18,243 12,790 5,205 6,103 11,308 1,482
MORGAN 12,446 8,857 4,163 3,870 8,033 824
OTERQ 11,379 7,850 2,728 4,024 6,752 1,098
OURAY 2,561 1,823 811 797 1,608 215
PARK 8,176 5,320 2,782 2,169 4,951 369
PHILLIPS 2,825 2,243 711 1,183 1,894 349
PITKIN 10,773 7,149 2,846 3,141 5,987 1,162
PROWERS 6,900 4,784 1,441 2,691 4,132 652
PUEBLO 80,004 53,847 19,574 26,663 46,237 7,610
RIOBLANCO 4,054 2,766 1,006 1,518 2,524 242
RIOGRANDE 6,251 4,528 1,586 2,416 4,002 526
ROUTT 12,414 7,945 3,750 3,222 6,972 973
SAGUACHE 3,064 2,198 731 900 1,631 567
SANJUAN 567 383 164 161 325 58
SANMIGUEL 4,408 2,780 1,454 847 2,301 479
SEDGWICK 1,707 1,376 473 642 1,115 261
SUMMIT 12,990 8,501 4,613 2,987 7,600 901
TELLER 11,520 7,931 3,842 2,846 6,688 1,243
WASHINGTON 3,224 2,482 758 1,382 2,140 342
WELD 77,699 57,525 25,893 23,840 49,733 7,792
YUMA 5,795 4,487 1,566 2,443 4,009 478
TOTAL 2,284,822 1,551,004 739,435 608,219 1,347,654 203,350
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Referendum C-Establishment of Sheriff Qualifications

YES
RO

CONEJOS
COBTILLA
CROWLEY
CUSTER
DELTA
DENVER
DOLORES
DOUGLAS
EACLE
ELBERT
ELPASO
FREMONT
GARFIELD
GILPIN
GRAND

GUNNISON
HINSDALE
HUERFANO
JACKSON
JEFFERSON
KIOWA
KITCARSON
LARE
LAPLATA
LARIMER
LASANIMAS
LINCOLN
LOGAN
MESA
MINERAL
MOFFAT
MONTEZUMA
MONTROSE
MORGAN
OTERO
OURAY

PARK
PHILLIPS
PITKIN
PROWERS
PUEBLO
RIOBLANCO
RIOGRANDE
ROUTT
SAGUACHE
SANJUAN
SANMIGUEL
BEDGWICK
SUMMIT
TELLER
WASHINGTON
WELD

YUMA

TOTAL

# REG

150,494

2,198
383
2,780
1,376
8,501
7,931
2,482
57,525
4,487

2,284,822 1,551,004

2,863
765
2,545
1,642
27,869
1,035
1,886
3,923
827
134
1,455
520
4,688
4,143
83g
26,182
1,369

754,339

1
2

CAND 2
32,380

2,857
2,602
1,371
23,401
2,313

2,209
49,583
3,682

590,402 1,344,741

7,942
805

206,263
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